
 

 
 

Development Review Report (DRR) 
To: Kennie Hobbs, Interim City Manager 
Via:  Daniel T. Keester-O’Mills, AICP, Development Services Director 
From: Dominic Lindsay, Planning & Zoning Analyst 
RE: Variance Application No. 25-VA-001 (5940 NW 19 Ct) 
Date: April 9, 2025 
 
The Petitioner, Hope Calhoun is representing the applicant, Ambassador Investment & Realty LLC, and has filed a 
variance application.  Figure 1, below, provides an aerial of the subject site located on the southern side of NW 19 
CT, east of NW 59th Way.  The following information has been prepared for your consideration: 
 

I. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

Requested Action 
The Land Development Regulations (LDR) Article III Section 5.36.1 B., requires that all Category 2 
Special Residential Facilities (7-14 beds) be located at least 500 feet from any single-family 
residential property line and require a minimum 1,200 feet separation requirement from any 
other special residential facility, any family day care home, or any large family day care home.  
The Petitioner is requesting approval of a variance to allow the continued use of a Special 
Residential Facility, Category 2 within the RM-18 zoning district, which would not comply with 
the minimum separation requirement, on an approximately .17± acre site located at 5940 NW 
19th Ct, Lauderhill, Florida.  The subject site is less than 400 feet away from another special 
residential facility. 
 
Figure 1
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Applicable Land Development Regulations 
LDR Article IV., Section 1.3.1. Pre-application conference, addresses the pre-application conference  

LDR Article IV., Section 1.3.2. Completeness of application, provides for the Department to review any 
land development order application. 

LDR Article III, Sections 2.3 Allowable land uses and Schedule B. respectively address allowable uses 
within each zoning district. 

LDR Article III, Sections 5.36 Special residential facilities, addresses the separation requirements for the 
three categories of special residential facilities.  

LDR Article IV., Section 3.1. Variances, provides an overview of the requirements and conditions for 
variance applications. 

Article IV., Section 3.1.3., entitled “Requirements for variances,” provides 5 conditions the City 
Commission must consider when approving any application for a variance. 

 
II. SITE INFORMATION 

Legal Description 
Lot 14, in Block 2, of Lauderhill Manor, according to the map or plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 
75, Page 43, of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida. 
 

Address  
5940 NW 19 Ct, Lauderhill, Florida 
 
Land Use/Zoning: 

Existing Use(s): Multi-Family Residential  
Future Land Use Designation: Medium Residential 
Zoning Designation: RM-18 

 
Adjacent Designations: 

 Existing Use Future Designation Zoning 
North Multi-Family Residential  Medium Residential RM-18 
South Multi-Family Residential  Medium Residential RM-18 
East  Multi-Family Residential  Medium Residential RM-18 
West Multi-Family Residential  Medium Residential RM-18 

 
 
III. ZONING HISTORY 

Existing Special Exceptions 
None 
 
Violations 
8/29/2025 Lien – CE #: 24050237  
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Existing Variances 
None 
 
Development History 

• The multi-family home (~2,442 sq. ft. building) was constructed approximately 1973 with 
an effective year of 1980. 

 
IV. PLANNING ANALYSIS 

The Petitioner is requesting a variance from the 1,200 feet separation distance requirement from 
another special residential facility.  The property is located within the RM-18 (Residential Multi-
Family) zoning district and a Special Residential Facility Category 2 is listed as a use permitted by 
within this zoning district.  Article III of the LDR’s include additional criteria for Special Residential 
Facility uses, such as, a Category 2 shall be located at least 500 feet from any single-family 
residential property line and require a minimum 1,200 feet separation requirement from any 
other special residential facility, any family day care home, or any large family day care home.   A 
review of the Agency for Health Care Administration (ACHA) database shows that there is a state 
licensed Special Residential Facility within 1,200 feet of the subject property (Hope Garden 
Assisted Living Facility: 2011 NW 59th Way).   

As stipulated in the Land Development Regulations, Article IV, Section 3.1.3, “Requirements for 
variances” no variance shall be authorized by the City Commission (acting as the “board of 
adjustment”) unless the board finds that all of the following facts and conditions exist.  The 
Planning and Development Department has reviewed the proposed request pursuant to the 
following variance considerations: 

A. That there are unique and special circumstances or conditions applying to the property 
in question, or to the intended use of the property, that do not apply generally to other 
properties in the same district. The matter of economic hardship shall not constitute a 
basis for the granting of a variance. 

B. That any alleged hardship is not self-created by any person having an interest in the 
property nor is the result of mere disregard for or ignorance of the provisions of these 
regulations or any pertinent Code section. 

C. That strict application of the provisions of these regulations or any pertinent Code 
section would deprive the property owner of reasonable use of the property for which 
the variance is sought. 

D. That the variance proposed is the minimum variance that makes possible the 
reasonable use of the property. 

E. That granting the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of 
existing regulations, will not be injurious to the neighborhood or area, or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare. 

 
Staff has reviewed the Applicant’s variance request, which sought to address the five criteria, and 
finds the following:  
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A. That there are unique and special circumstances or conditions applying to the property in 

question, or to the intended use of the property, that do not apply generally to other 
properties in the same district. The matter of economic hardship shall not constitute a 
basis for the granting of a variance. 
On the subject property a special residential facility operated from 2013 to 2022, under the 
name Morning Breeze Assisted Living Facility.  
The applicant was advised via a zoning confirmation letter dated June 2022, that although 
there is an existing residential facility within a 1,200 feet radius of the property, a Category 
2 assisted living facility would be an allowable use since the location is vested for the use. 
The applicant was advised that the letter would be valid for 45 calendar days and was further 
advised to file a certificate of use within this time period. The applicant was reminded again 
11 months later in a zoning confirmation letter in May of 2023. Finally, in June of 2024 the 
City advised the Applicant via a zoning verification later that a Special Residential Facility 
Category 2 would not be permitted at the location for not meeting the 1,200 feet distance 
requirement from another similar use. Furthermore, the Applicant was advised that a Special 
Residential Facility was no longer a vested use based on the Applicant’s failure to resume 
operations within a year of Morning Breeze Assisted Living Facility’s closure.  
 
The petitioner indicates a special circumstance is the Applicant’s understanding that the use 
was permitted on the property based on the City’s 2022 zoning confirmation letter and 
therefore the Applicant made plans to reopen the facility after Morning Breeze Assisted 
Living Facility closed in 2022. 
Staff finds that there are no unique or special circumstances or conditions applying to the 
property that do not generally apply to other properties in the same district.   
 

B. That any alleged hardship is not self-created by any person having an interest in the 
property nor is the result of mere disregard for or ignorance of the provisions of these 
regulations or any pertinent Code section. 
The Applicant was issued two zoning confirmation letters that provided tentative approval 
subject to additional action.  The confirmation letters advised the Applicant file a Certificate 
of Use application with the City, along with a letter of acknowledgement from the state 
licensing agency, verifying they have received a complete application and that failure to 
timely file a COU application would result in a subsequent finding that the proposed location 
is no longer in conformance with the separation standard. 
 
The Petitioner states that the hardship was not self-created nor did it arise from disregard 
or ignorance of the zoning regulations because the Applicant reasonably relied on the 2022 
and 2023 zoning confirmation letters that confirmed a special residential facility would be a 
permissible use at the property.  
 
Staff finds that the hardship is self-created. 
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C. That strict application of the provisions of these regulations or any pertinent Code section 
would deprive the property owner of reasonable use of the property for which the 
variance is sought. 
The subject property located in the RM-18 (residential multi-family) zoning district was 
originally built to be a residential multi-family home and is surrounded by other multi-family 
residential homes. The use of the property as a residential multi-family home would be a 
reasonable use of the land. 
 
The Petitioner indicates that the property was utilized and improved to accommodate a 
special residential facility, making it uniquely suited for the purpose of a Special Residential 
Facility and that the distance requirement triggered due to the discontinuation of use, now 
makes it impossible for the Applicant to use the property for the purpose it was intended 
for. 
 
Staff finds that strict application of the regulations would not deprive the property owner of 
reasonable use of the land.    

 
D. That the variance proposed is the minimum variance that makes possible the reasonable 

use of the property. 
The requested variance is to waive the 1,200 feet separation requirement. The Petitioner 
requests a variance from the distance separation requirement of 1,200 feet to allow the 
continued use of a Special Residential Facility Category 2 nearby an existing Special 
Residential Facility, which is less than 400 feet away.   
 
Staff does not find any effort by the Petitioner to minimize the request.  

 
E. That granting the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of 

existing regulations, will not be injurious to the neighborhood or area, or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare. 
In 2006, the Central Lauderhill Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) found that the 
concentration of a relatively unsupervised special needs population, often crammed into 
tiny triplex units originally designed for retirees, fills the surrounding neighborhood with 
persons who can create safety and security concerns for themselves and others.  The City 
Commission of Lauderhill created a special overlay for an area in the city (“Cannon Point”), 
and subsequently eliminated the overlay district (09O-01-100).  Part of the rational to 
remove the overlay district was the increased service calls to the area (for both police and 
fire). 
 
The distance standards provided for between special residential facility uses aids in 
maintaining the residential nature of the community and helps mitigate any negative impact 
as a result from the high concentration of a special needs population. 
 
Staff finds that the granting of this variance would not be in harmony with the purpose and 
intent of the existing regulations.    
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V. RECOMMENDATION/ACTION 

 
Based upon our review, staff finds the proposed use would not be generally consistent 
with the above considerations.  As such, staff recommends denial of the variance request. 
 
The Petitioner may seek to file a text amendment, with supporting data and analysis, for 
the City Commission to consider amending the Land Development Regulations to 
eliminate separation requirements for special residential facility category 2 uses.    

 
VI. ATTACHMENTS 

1. June 2022 Zoning Confirmation letter 
2. May 2023 Zoning Confirmation letter 
3. June 2024 Zoning Verification letter 
4. Development Review Report – City Commission December 12, 2005 (Repealing Special 

Residential Facility Overlay) 
5. Map of subject property with nearby special residential facility 
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May 11, 2023 
 
 
 
Mr. Clarence Woods 
Ambassador Investment Realty, LLC 
1427 NW 159th Street 
Pembroke Pines, Florida 33028 
woods@ambassadorandassociates.com 
 
SUBJECT: Assisted Living Facility at 5940 NW 19 Court (23-ZCR-009)  
 
Dear Mr. Woods: 
 
The Planning and Zoning Division is in receipt of your letter requesting zoning 
confirmation for Ambassador Assisted Living Facility, Special Residential Facility, 
Category 2, (14) bed facility at the above reference property.   Please be advised as 
follows: 
 

1. The Land Development Regulations (LDR) Schedule A., defines Special 
Residential Facility as follows:  

SPECIAL RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES: A state licensed community care use which provides a living 

environment for unrelated individuals who operate as the functional equivalent of a family, including 

such supervision and care by supportive staff as may be necessary to meet the physical, emotional and 

social needs of the residents. The residents are limited to the special needs population. The three (3) 

types of special residential facilities include:  

•  Category 1: A special residential facility for six (6) or fewer residents.  

•  Category 2: A special residential facility for seven (7) to fourteen (14) residents. 
•  Category 3: A special residential facility for more than fourteen (14) residents. 

 

2. The PZD finds that you are proposing to operate a Category 1 or Category 2 
assisted living facility at the above referenced address (See attachment 2a).  The 
City’s Zoning District Map shows the property is located within a Multi-Family (RM-
18) zoning district (see attachment 1).  State law provides that within a Multi-Family 
residential zoning district, such facility be at least 1,000 or 1,200 feet from any other 
similar facility (See attachment 2b).   

 
3. A review of the Agency for Health Care Administration (ACHA) and the Agency for 

Persons with Disabilities (APD) databases shows that there is a state licensed 
facility within a 1,000 & 1,200 feet radius of the proposed location of the assisted 
living facility (See attachment 3).   

 
 

mailto:woods@ambassadorandassociates.com
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4. However, based on the existence of an operating Special Residential Facility 
Category 2 since 2001, the location is vested for the use.  Therefore, a Special 
Residential Facility Category 1 or Category 2 are allowable Uses. 

 
As of the date of this letter, the Planning and Zoning Division finds that although 
there is an existing Residential Facility within 1,000 or 1,200 feet radius of the 
property, a Category 1 and Category 2 Assisted Living Facility is an allowable Use 
since this location is vested for the Use. 
 
The Planning and Zoning Division finds Special Residential Facility, Category 2 
Use, change of ownership permitted.  Please be advised that this letter is valid for 
only 45 calendar days.  Within this 45 day period, you must file a Certificate of Use 
(COU) application with the City, along with a letter of acknowledgement from the 
state licensing agency, verifying they have received a complete application.  
Failure to timely file a COU application could result in a subsequent finding that the 
proposed location is no longer in conformance with the separation standard. 
 
Please be advised that a zoning confirmation letter is not a legal opinion or 
intended to serve as legal advice.   You proceed at your own risk when signing a 
lease or hiring a contractor or other professional.  Your intended use may not be 
allowed.   
 
I trust that you will find this letter responsive to your request.  Thank you. 
 
 
Nadine Fearon 
 

 
 
Planning & Zoning Department 
City of Lauderhill 
5581 West Oakland Park Blvd. 
Lauderhill, FL 33313 
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Attachment 1 - (Special Residential Facility Map) 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachment 2a – Schedule B-1 – Allowable Uses 
 

Lauderhill, Florida - Land Development Regulations / LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATION 
SCHEDULES / SCHEDULE B. - ALLOWABLE USES  
 
SCHEDULE B. - ALLOWABLE USES  
B-1.  Uses Allowed in Residential Districts.  
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Land Use Category  
RS-  
4  

RS-  
4A  

RS-  
5  

RS-  
5A  

RM-  
5  

RM-  
8  

RM-  
10  

RT-  
15  

RM-  
18  

RM-  
22  

RM-  
40  

RM-  
45  

RMH-  
50  

RO  

Miscellaneous:  

Accessory Uses and 
Structures 1  

A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  

Special Residential 
Facilities (Category 1) 1  

P  P  P   P  P    P  P   P    

Special Residential 
Facilities (Category 2) 1  

    P  P    P  P   P    

 

Footnotes:  

SE = Special exception use  

P = Permitted use  

A = Accessory use  

SP = Special permit  

N = Non-conforming use  

L = Promotional license  

1 = See Article III, Zoning Districts, Part 5.0, Special Regulations for Specific Land Use Classifications and 
Structures for additional requirements.  

2 = See the specific zoning district regulations in Article III., Part 3.0. for specific regulations regarding this 
specific land use.  

A blank cell indicates the land use is prohibited.  

 
 
Attachment 2b – Special Residential Facilities 
 
Lauderhill, Florida - Land Development Regulations / Article III - ZONING DISTRICTS / Sec. 5.36. - Special 

residential facilities.  

Sec. 5.36. - Special residential facilities.  

5.36.1. Separation requirements.  

A.  Category 1. A Special Residential Facility, Category 1 shall not be located within a radius of one 
thousand (1,000) feet of any other similar facility, any adult day care, any family day care home, 
or any large family day care home.  

B.  Category 2. A Special Residential Facility, Category 2 shall be located at least five hundred (500) 
feet from any single-family residential property line and at least one thousand two hundred (1,200) 
feet from any other special residential facility, any family day care home, or any large family day 
care home.  
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Attachment 2c – Special Residential Facilities 

Lauderhill, Florida - Land Development Regulations LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATION SCHEDULES 

SCHEDULE A. - LAND USE CLASSIFICATIONS 

SPECIAL RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES: A state licensed community care use which provides a living 
environment for unrelated individuals who operate as the functional equivalent of a family, including such 
supervision and care by supportive staff as may be necessary to meet the physical, emotional and social 
needs of the residents. The residents are limited to the special needs population. The three (3) types of 
special residential facilities include:  

• Category 1: A special residential facility for six (6) or fewer residents.  

• Category 2: A special residential facility for seven (7) to fourteen (14) residents.   

 
 
Attachment 3 – Agency for Health Care Administration (ACHA)) 
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SPECIAL RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES ( CATEGORY 2)

RM-18

Denial based on not meeting the 1,200 feet seperation distance from another special residential 
facility.

D.Lindsay 6/18/2024 6/25/2024

Previous operator ceased operations at this location January 5, 2022; when the license was 
revoked by AHCA (License #: 12455).  A new operator had a year to resume operations from the
date of the approved Certificate of Use (COU).  The license issued by AHCA (13864) became 
effective 2/27/2024.  
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(Special Residential Facility Map) 
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